NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any losses howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Loulan Holdings Limited

樓蘭控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8039)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of Loulan Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 405, 4/F., Dannies House, 20 Luard Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 10 May 2007 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT Messrs. Cheng & Cheng Limited, Certified Public Accountants be and is hereby appointed as auditors of the Company and its subsidiaries to fill the casual vacancy following the resignation of Wong Brothers & Co., Certified Public Accountants and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and the board of directors of the Company be authorised to fix their remuneration."

By Order of the Board Loulan Holdings Limited **Poon Chiu** *Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 17April 2007

Registered office: Century Yard Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 GT George Town Grand Cayman British West Indies Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Unit 1005-6, 10/F., The Broadway 54-62 Lockhart Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy can vote on a poll. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, at the office of the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 26, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, if the Shareholder so wishes, and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

The directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement are as follows:

Woo Hang Lung (Executive Director) Poon Chiu (Executive Director) Guo Ping (Executive Director) Tsao Ke Wen Calvin (Non-Executive Director) Wang Desheng (Independent Non-Executive Director)

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company (the "Directors") collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquires, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at <u>http://www.hkgem.com</u> on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least 7 days from the date of its publication.